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Products Designed Around You American ®
Des produits congus en fonction de vos besoins Standard gcogaﬂ?o Monoblock Faucet

STYLE PERFORMANCE INNOVATION - wo
STYLE RENDEMENT INNOVATION gf)gg'fo‘et Monobloc de Cadet

-
= TOILETS
¢ American Standard’s everyday and
premium toilets are glazed with a patented OWN E RS MAN UAL
EverClean® finish that is easier to clean, ,
| and helps the toilet stay clean longer. FIGHT STAINS WITH  Iiesd
EVERCLEAN
TOILETTES ALl MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE
o Tous les jours de American Standard et les EVERCLEAN' [REHVEE
toilettes de premiére sont vernies avec un breveté 91,000 FLUSHES
Nish EverClean ® qui est plus facile a nettoyer, o g:gléhils-:éslié_r
et aide a la toilette de rester propre plus longtemps. [ TOUJOURS PROPRE.
5 iCH
SINKS & VANITY TOPS ((Turbine Technology )
e Select models feature our permanent FloWise® Showerheads

EverClean® surface. Use Less Water{ »

LAVABOS ET MEUBLES-LAVABOS
¢ Certains modéles sont dotés de notre
surface permanente EverClean®.

Technologie turbine

SHOWER.H EAD.S . o FloWise® qui nécessite

* Look for high efficiency designs that use 40% \_moins d'eau. )
less water while providing an invigorating shower.

(SelectFlo i i )
provides five

POMMES DE,D,OUCHE_ . X functions to complete

e Designs tres efficients qui utilisent 40 % moins any kitchen task at hand

d'eau tout en vous permettant de prendre une o
douche stimulante. SeIeCtFIO

KITCHEN FAUCETS > 4

¢ Many functional options available including
pull-out sprays, multiple spray functions SelectFlo offre cing fonctions a
and high-arc swivel spouts. remplir toutes les taches de

\ cuisine a portée de main )

Bﬁc?nlwrl‘alggssesoEos%iléillistle":%nctionnelles disponibles v You have purchased a premium American Vous avez acheté un robinet American Standard de
noliant gigogpne pulvérisations, plUsieUrs T tions Standard faucet that meets the Environmental premiére qualité qui répond aux normes WaterSense®
de pulvérisation et haute-arc pivotant. Protection Agency’s WaterSense® standards, de I’Agence de protection de I'environnement (EPA), et

saving up to 32% water by using only 1.5/ 1.2 vous permet de réaliser des économies d’eau pouvant

BATH FAUCETS gallons per minute. aller jusqu’a 32% en utilisant seulement 1,5/1,2

) : I . EASY TO INSTALL ; S ] f gallon par minute.

 Timeless designs offer a lifetime limited EASY TOINSTALL | At American Standard we engineer our faucets to ) )

warranty on function and finish. SIMPLER. FASTER. SMARTER. perform as great as they look, with features like Chez American Standard, nous fabriquons nos
F{IAI%IS.EES VASTIE"l‘Jlg(.:I;JANkELCER a smoother and more reliable operation. Ceramic robinets de maniére a ce que leur rendement soit

ROB!NETS DE BAIN | . PLUS SIMPLE. PLUS VITE. PLUS INTELLIGEMMENT. disc valves and a Limited Lifetime Warranty allow aussi exceptionnel que leur apparence, pour faciliter

o I[_)<-3.S|’gns mtem'poreIT offfrent une dgrie de vie \ L0ioorio o ans ssochon i oo stadrs mirican ) you to enjoy drip-free performance and beauty I'installation et obtenir un rendement et plus fiable.
imitée garantie sur la fonction et nish. ~ - N for as long as you own your faucet. Welcome to Les robinets avec obturateur & plaques céramique et

Eglﬁ%x:rg’gﬂﬁg:t;::in style that works better™ for you. la garantie & vie litée vous procurent un rendement

WHIRLPOOLS & AIR BATHS & sleek Clean Jets™ o » ) antigoutte et une élégance raffinée tant et aussi

 Unique EverClean® feature protects pipes and We invite you to visit www.americanstandard.com longtemps que vous en étes propriétaire. Vous
—ma ; P pip and submit a product review. We are eager to
jets from mold, mildew, and more, for a cleaner = h hat pl'k bout : ot gd | pourrez ainsi joindre le style a I'agréable™.

. ear what you like about our products and also
soak ® Sélectionnez how we can improve them. Nous vous invitons a visiter www.americanstandard.

BAINS TOURBILLONS ET BAINS D'AIR dispoégﬁ{tl)gl%}: com et présenter une revue de produit. Nous

¢ La fonction unique EverClean® protége les tuyauxt L profonde tremper sommes impatients d'entendre ce que vous aimez
les jets contre la moisissure, la rouille et plus, 8@ } drainer Max & = sur nos produits et aussi comment nous pouvons les
pour un meilleur nettoyage. \_ Elégant Jets Clean'”) S améliorer.

o~

The Responsible Bathroom La Salle de Bain Responsable 3
Making the right choice doesn’t require sacrifice. Faire le bon choix ne requiert aucun sacrifice. Une famille =t
The average family of four can save more than moyenne de quatre personnes peut économiser plus de b
33,000 gallons a year simply by installing water efficient 33 000 gallons d'eau par année uniquement en installant g
American Stanfjard‘ toilets, .showers and f‘aucets. . des toilettes, douches et robinets American Standard efficients. 83 o
Learn more with interactive tools and information Pour en savolr davantage, consultez Ies outils interactifs %’
at www.responsiblebathroom.com etles au www.| W com

BASED ON INTERNALLY CONDUCTED LIFECYCLE FLUSH TEST CONTINUOUSLY RUNNING FOR 91,000 FLUSHES(65 DAYS) COMPARING A TOILET WITH EVERCLEAN®

SURFACE VERSUS A TOILET WITH AN ORDINARY SURFACE WITHOUT ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES USING THE SAME WATER SOURCE, NO MEDIA WAS INTRODUCED. PART OF

BASE SUR UN TEST REALISE EN INTERNE SUR LE CYCLE DE VIE D'UNE CHASSE QUI EFFECTUE EN CONTINU 91 000 CHASSES (65 JOURS) EN COMPARANT UNE TOILETTE A SURFACE L I x I L

QERCLEAN'” AVEC UNE TOILETTE A SURFACE ORDINAIRE SANS CARACTERISTIQUES ANTIMICROBIENNES UTILISANT LA MEME SOURCE D'EAU, SANS MATERIAU INTRODUIT.




Installation Instructions
Instructions d'installation

( )
\. J
4 )

(Check Operation of Pop-up
Vérifier le Fonctionnement
du Drain

Care and Cleaning:

DO: Simply rinse the product clean with clear water, dry with
a soft cotton flannel cloth.

DO Not: Clean the product with soaps, acid, polish, abrasives,
harsh cleaners, or a cloth with a coarse surface.

Instructions d'Entretien:

A FAIRE: simplement rincer le robinet avec de I'eau propre.
sécher avec un chiffon doux en coton.

A NE PAS FAIRE: nettoyer avec des savons, de |I'acide, des produits
a polir, des détergents abrasifs ou un chiffon a gros grains.

Recommended Tools
Outils nécessaires

Note: Supplies and P-Trap
not included and must be
purchased separately.

Remarque: des tuyaux, siphon en p ou des arrondies
(non inclus) peuvent étre achetés séparément.

( Install Pop-up Drain

( . ) ( )
Apply a bead of putty to underside of FLANGE.
Appliquez une couche de mastic sur le
dessous de la BRIDE
r \at:—/;,
PUTTY NE |7
MASTIC /
\. ( 2 \ J \. J
N

Make sure SEALS (4) are installed in the PIVOT NUT (2) and the DRAIN BODY (9).
Assemble PIVOT ROD (1), PIVOT NUT (2) and CLIP (3) as shown. Hand tighten

PIVOT NUT (2) Drop STOPPER (5) into drain. (For vandal proof drain rotate stopper

so PIVOT ROD (1) goes through EYE (6) of STOPPER (5). Make connection to "P" TRAP.
Remove one end of CLIP (3) from PIVOT ROD (1) by squeezing ends together while sliding.

Insert PIVOT ROD (1) into second or third hole in EXTENSION (7) and reassemble
CLIP (3). (EXTENSION (7) may need to be bent).

Adjust STOPPER (5) height by repositioning EXTENSION (7) and tightening SCREW (8).

7—

Installation du Drain

S'assurer que les JOINTS D'ETANCHEITE (4) sont bien insérés dans I'ECROU DE
PIVOT (2) et dans la CORPS DE DRAINAGE (9).

Remonter la TIGE PIVOT (1), I'ECROU PIVOT (2) et le COLLIER DE SERRAGE (3) comme
illustré. Serrer manuellement I'ECROU PIVOT (2) Laisser tomber la BUTEE (5) dans le
drain. (Pour le drain a I'épreuve du vandalisme, tourner la butée de facon a ce que la
TIGE PIVOT (1) passe par I'OEIL (6) de la BUTEE (5).) Raccorder au SIPHON en « P ».

Retirer une extrémité du COLLIER DE SERRAGE (3) de la TIGE PIVOT (1) en serrant les
deux extrémités I'une contre I'autre tout en les faisant glisser.

Insérer la TIGE PIVOT (1) dans le deuxiéme ou le troisiéme trou de la TIGE D'EXTENSION (7)
et remonter le COLLIER DE SERRAGE (3). (La TIGE D'EXTENSION (7) peut devoir étre pliée.)

Régler la hauteur de la BUTEE (5) en repositionnant la TIGE D'EXTENSION (7) et en serrant la VIS (8).

3—

Q)

(Make Water Supply and

Waste Connections

Raccordement a
I'Alimentation
d'Eaueta
I'Evacuation
Des Eaux Usées

Test Installed Fitting
Test du Raccordement

Service

If Faucet Drips Proceed As Follows:

*Turn HANDLE to OFF position.
«|f spout drips, operate HANDLE several times
from OFF to ON position. Do not force-HANDLE.

To Change Cartridge:

* Turn off hot and cold water supplies before beginning.

* Loosen HANDLE SCREW (1) and remove HANDLE (2).

* Unthread the ESCUTCHEON CAP (3). Unthread three MOUNTING SCREWS (4).

« Lift CARTRIDGE (5) off MANIFOLD (6) and remove CARTRIDGE SEALS (7).

« Clean MANIFOLD (6), CARTRIDGE (5) ports and SEALS (7).

« Place SEALS (7) into CARTRIDGE PORTS (6a).

* Place CARTRIDGE (5) onto MANIFOLD (6) and tighten MOUNTING SCREWS (4) alternately.
*Replace ESCUTCHEON CAP (3), HANDLE (2), tighten HANDLE SCREW (1).

Entretien

Si la robinetterie goutte, suivz les instructions:

*Mettre la POIGNEE sur la position fermée.

«Sile robinet goutte, actionner la poignée a plusieurs reprises en 6
alternant les positions fermée et ouverte. Ne pas forcer - les poignées.

Changer la Cartouche:

* Fermer I'alimentation d'eau chaude et d’eau froide ayant de commencer.

* Desserrer la VIS DE POIGNEE (1) et retirer la POIGNEE (2).

* Dévisser le BOUCHON DE LA ROSACE (3). Dévisser les TROIS VIS DE FIXATION (4).

« Sortez la CARTOUCHE (5) hors du COLLECTEUR (6) et enlever les JOINTS DE CARTOUCHE (7).

« Nettoyer le COLLECTEUR (6), la CARTOUCHE (5) ainsi que les PORTS ET LES SCEAUX (7).
*Place JOINTS (7) dans les PORTS de CARTOUCHE (6a).

¢ Placez la CARTOUCHE (5) sur COLLECTEUR (6) et visser les VIS DE MONTAGE (4) en alternance.
*Replacer le BOUCHON DE LA ROSACE (3), POIGNEE (2), serrer la VIS DE POIGNEE (1).

M965792 FR Rév. 1.2 (6/23)

Cadet® Monoblock Faucet
9091.110

Cadet" Robinet monobloc
9091.110

Awmerican Standard
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Products Designed Around You

Productos disefiados pensando en usted

STYLE PERFORMANCE INNOVATION
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Cadet® Monoblock Faucet
9091.110
Cadet® Monobloque del Grifo 9091.110

ESTILO DESEMPENO INNOVACION
e
- TOILETS
¢ American Standard’s everyday and
premium toilets are glazed with a patented OW N E R S MAN UA L
EverClean® finish that is easier to clean,
e and helps the toilet stay clean longer. FIGHT STAINS WITH (RS iansd MANUAL DEL USUARIO
INODOROS EVERCLEAN' /NS
* Los inodoros Premium y cotidianos de American Standard BN EVERCLEAN SUpEREICEES
estan glaseados con el acabado patentado EverClean® que
los hage mas facil de limpiar y aygda a que la taza del bgﬁo 91,000 FLUSHES
se mantenga limpia por mas tiempo. & STILL CLEAN.
. L e b, )
A0 SINKS & VANITY TOPS N

(“Turbine Technology
FloWise® Showerheads
Use Less Water

« Select models feature our permanent
EverClean® surface.
LAVABOS Y CUBIERTAS DE GABINETES

* Modelos selectos cuentan con la superficie
permanente EverClean®.

SHOWERHEADS

¢ Look for high efficiency designs that use
40% less water while providing an
invigorating shower.

REGADERAS

e De Alta Eficiencia usan hasta un 40% menos
agua brindando una vigorizante experiencia.

Regaderas FloWise® con
tecnologia de turbina utilizan
\ /nenos agua )

(SelectFlo provides five )

functions to complete
any kitchen task at hand

SelectFlor
g

SelectFlo ofrece cinco funciones
para completar cualquier tarea de

\_ cocina J

KITCHEN FAUCETS

¢ Many functional options available including
pull-out sprays, multiple spray functions
and high-arc swivel spouts.

LLAVES DE COCINA

* Muchas opciones funcionales disponibles, incluyendo
sprays extraibles, multiples funciones de rocio y salidas
giratorias de alto arco.

BATH FAUCETS

¢ Timeless designs offer a lifetime limited
warranty on function and finish.
ISTEMA SPEED CONNECT**

LLAVES DE BANO M[\SSIMPSII.E.MASRAPIDO. MAS INTELIGENTE.
® Disefios atemporales ofrecen una garantia de vida til \_ Diponle orsounosgios e Amencn Sancers )
limitada en funcién y acabado.

EASY TO INSTALL
SPEED CONNECT® SYSTEM*
SIMPLER. FASTER. SMARTER.

FACIL DE INSTALAR

(Select whirlpools feature )
both Deep Soak Max drain
& sleek Clean Jets™

WHIRLPOOLS & AIR BATHS

¢ Unique EverClean® feature protects pipes and

The Responsible Bathroom

Making the right choice doesn’t require sacrifice.

The average family of four can save more than

33,000 gallons a year simply by installing water efficient
American Standard toilets, showers and faucets.

Learn more with interactive tools and information
at www.responsiblebathroom.com

El Baino Responsable

Tomar la decision correcta no requiere sacrificios.

La familia promedio puede ahorrar mas de 33,000

galones de agua al afio instalando productos eficientes de

American Standard como inodoros, regaderas y llaves.
mas con herrami interactivas e

informacién en www.responsiblebathroom.com.
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THANK YOU

You have purchased a premium American
Standard faucet that meets the Environmental
Protection Agency’s WaterSense® standards,
saving up to 32% water by using only 1.5/1.2
gallons per minute.

GRACIAS

Usted ha adquirido una llave premium American Standard
que cumple con el estandar WaterSense® de la Agencia
de Proteccion Ambiental (EPA por sus siglas en Inglés),
ahorrando hasta 32% de agua mediante el uso de solo
1.5/ 1.2 galones por minuto.

En American Standard disefiamos nuestras llaves para
funcionar tan bien como lucen, con caracteristicas como
una suave y confiable operacion. Las vélvulas de disco
ceramico herméticas y Garantia Limitada de por Vida le
permiten disfrutar de una operacion libre de goteo y una
belleza que duraré el tiempo que usted posee la llave.
Bienvenido al estilo que funciona mejor para usted.

At American Standard we engineer our faucets to
perform as great as they look, with features like

a smoother and more reliable operation. Ceramic
disc valves and a Limited Lifetime Warranty allow
you to enjoy drip-free performance and beauty
for as long as you own your faucet. Welcome to

h : — le that works better™ for you.

jets from mold, mildew, and more, for a cleaner =7 style that works better for you Le invitamos a visitar www.americanstandard.com

soak. ® Seleccione We invite you to visit www.americanstandard.com Y que conozca nuestra gama de productos. Estamos
HIDROMASAJES Y AEROBURBUJAS disponan anto and submit a product review. We are eager to ASI0s0s do saner i due o gusla acerca de nuestros
e Caracteristica Unica EverClean® protege las tuberias y inmersion méx. hear what you like about our products and also P y P Jorar.

chorros de moho, hongos, y més, para un remojo mas drenaje limpio how we can improve them.

limpio. \_ y elegante Jets;

Awmerican Standard

'BASED ON INTERNALLY CONDUCTED LIFECYCLE FLUSH TEST CONTINUOUSLY RUNNING FOR 91,000 FLUSHES(65 DAYS) COMPARING A TOILET WITH EVERCLEAN®
SURFACE VERSUS A TOILET WITH AN ORDINARY SURFACE WITHOUT ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES USING THE SAME WATER SOURCE, NO MEDIA WAS INTRODUCED.
"SOBRE LA BASE DE PRUEBA INTERNA DEL CICLO DE VIDA CON DESCARGAS CONTINUAS (91,000 DESCARGAS EN 65 DIAS) PARA COMPARAR UN INODORO CON SUPERFICIE

QERCLEAN6 CON OTRO DE SUPERFICIE ORDINARIA SIN PROPIEDADES ANTIMICROBIANAS, USANDO LA MISMA FUENTE DE AGUA Y SIN INTRODUCIR OTROS MEDIOS.

PART OF L] X 1L
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Installation Instructions

Instrucciones de Instalacion

4 ) 4 . ) ( N\
Apply a bead of putty to underside of FLANGE.
Aplique una capa de masilla en la parte inferior del contratapon.
Putty
Masilla
off (
Cerrado
\. J \. UIZ \ J/ \_ J
4 ) 4 )

Install Pop-up Drain

Make sure SEALS (4) are installed in the PIVOT NUT (2) and the DRAIN BODY (9).
Assemble PIVOT ROD (1), PIVOT NUT (2) and CLIP (3) as shown. Hand tighten

PIVOT NUT (2) Drop STOPPER (5) into drain. (For vandall\ﬁroof drain rotate stopper

so PIVOT ROD (1) goes through EYE (6) of STOPPER (5). Make connection to "P" TRAP.

Remove one end of CLIP (3) from PIVOT ROD (1) by squeezing ends together while sliding.

Insert PIVOT ROD (1) into second or third hole in EXTENSION (7) and reassemble 7—

CLIP (3). (EXTENSION (7) may need to be bent).
Adjust STOPPER (5) height by repositioning EXTENSION (7) and tightening SCREW (8).

Instalacion del Drenaje Extraible

Asegiirese de que los SELLOS (4) estén instalados en la TUERCA DE PIVOTE (2) y la CUERPO DE 3%
DESCARGA (9).

Coloque la VARILLA DE PIVOTE (1), la TUERCA DE PIVOTE (2) y el BROCHE (3) tal como se muestra.
Apriete a mano la TUERCA DE PIVOTE (2) Suelte el TAPON (5) en el drenaje. (Para comprobar que
el drenaje sea a prueba de vandalismo, gire el tapon de manera que la VARILLA DE PIVOTE (1)
pase por el 0JO (6) del TAPON (5)). Haga la conexion con la TRAMPA "P" .

Retire un extremo del BROCHE (3) de la VARILLA DE PIVOTE (1) presionando los extremos juntos
mientras se desliza.

Inserte la VARILLA DE PIVOTE (1) en el segundo o tercer orificio de la EXTENSION (7) y vuelva a
colocar el BROCHE (3). (es posible que sea necesario doblar la EXTENSION (7)).

Ajuste la altura del TAPON (5) al volver a colocar la EXTENSION (7) y apretar el TORNILLO (8).

a
Q)

(Check Operation of Pop-up
Comprobacion del
Funcionamiento del Tapén

(Make Water Supply and
Waste Connections
Conexiones del Suministro

Test Installed Fitting
Prueba del Accesorio Instalado

e Agua y Drenaje

Care and Cleaning:

DO: Simply rinse the product clean with clear water, dry with
a soft cotton flannel cloth.

Do Not: cieanthe product with soaps, acid, polish, abrasives,
harsh cleaners, or a cloth with a coarse surface.

Para el Cuidado:

DEbe: Lavar el producto sélo con agua limpia. secar con un pafio suave de algodon.

No Debe: Limpiar el producto con jabones, acido, productos para pulir, abrasivos,
limpiadores duros ni con un pafio grueso.

Recommended Tools
Herramientas Recomendadas
Note: Supplies and P-Trap
not included and must be
purchased separately

Nota: No estan incluidos los suministros flexibles o elevadores
de cabeza redonda y se deben comprar por separado.

Service

If Faucet Drips Proceed As Follows:

*Turn HANDLE to OFF position. .
«If spout drips, operate HANDLE several times
from OFF to ON position. Do not force-HANDLE.

To Change Cartridge:

* Turn off hot and cold water supplies before beginning.

¢ Loosen HANDLE SCREW (1) and remove HANDLE (2).

 Unthread the ESCUTCHEON CAP (3). Unthread three MOUNTING SCREWS (4).

« Lift CARTRIDGE (5) off MANIFOLD (6) and remove CARTRIDGE SEALS (7).

* Clean MANIFOLD (6), CARTRIDGE (5) ports and SEALS (7).

* Place SEALS (7) into CARTRIDGE PORTS (6a).

¢ Place CARTRIDGE (5) onto MANIFOLD (6) and tighten MOUNTING SCREWS (4) alternately.
* Replace ESCUTCHEON CAP (3), HANDLE (2), tighten HANDLE SCREW (1).

Servicio

Si el grifo gotea, realice lo siguiente:

* Gire la MANIJA la posicion de CERRADO.

* Silallave gotea, gire la MANIJA varias veces de posicion de CERRADO a la de ABIERTO.
No aplique fuerzas a la MANIJA.

Cambiar Cartucho: _
 Apague los suministros de agua caliente y fria antes de comenzar.

* Afloje el TORNILLO DE LA MANIJA (1) y retire la MANIJA (2).

* Desenrosque el TAPON DEL CHAPETON (3). Destornille los tres TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE (4).

* Saque el CARTUCHO (5) del COLECTOR (6) y retire los SELLOS DEL CARTUCHO (7).

* Limpie el COLECTOR (6), CARTUCHO (5) puertos y SELLOS (7).

* Coloque los SELLOS (7) en los PUERTOS DEL CARTUCHO (6a).

« Coloque el CARTUCHO (5) en el COLECTOR (6) y apriete los TORNILLOS DE FIJACION (4) alternativamente.
* Vuelva a poner la TAPA DEL CHAPETON (3), la MANIJA (2), apriete el TORNILLO DE LA MANIJA (1).

On
Abrir off

Cerrado

Cold
2 ot Fria
m@ Ca‘l)ieme
1
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Cadet® Monoblock Faucet
9091.110

Cadet® Monobloque del Grifo
9091.110
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